

No. 18-422

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT A. RUCHO, *et al.*,  
*Appellants*,  
v.  
COMMON CAUSE, *et al.*,  
*Appellees*.

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of North Carolina**

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

|  |  |
|--|--|
| PHILLIP J. STRACH                                    | PAUL D. CLEMENT  |
| MICHAEL D. MCKNIGHT                                  | <i>Counsel of Record</i>                                     |
| OGLETREE, DEAKINS,<br>NASH, SMOAK &<br>STEWART, P.C. | ERIN E. MURPHY<br>ANDREW C. LAWRENCE<br>KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP |
| 4208 Six Forks Road                                  | 655 Fifteenth Street, NW                                     |
| Suite 1100   | Washington, DC 20005   |
| Raleigh, NC 27609                                    | (202) 879-5000<br>paul.clement@kirkland.com                  |

*Counsel for Appellants Robert A. Rucho, David R.  
Lewis, Timothy K. Moore, and Philip E. Berger*

February 8, 2019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....   | i   |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....   | ii  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ivi |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1   |
| OPINION BELOW .....   | 2   |
| JURISDICTION .....  | 3   |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....  | 3   |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 3   |
| A. Historical and Legal Background .....  | 3   |
| B. North Carolina’s Congressional Map .....   | 8   |
| C. Pre- <i>Gill</i> District Court Proceedings .....  | 11  |
| D. Post- <i>Gill</i> District Court Decision .....  | 13  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 20  |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 23  |
| I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Press Their<br>Partisan Gerrymandering Claims .....  | 23  |
| II. Partisan Gerrymandering Claims Are Not<br>Justiciable .....   | 30  |
| A. The Framers Delegated the Delicate<br>Task of Federal Oversight of State<br>Regulations Concerning Congressional<br>Elections to Congress, Not Federal<br>Courts ..... | 31  |
| B. There Are No Judicially Discernible or<br>Manageable Standards for Adjudicating<br>Partisan Gerrymandering Claims .....  | 37  |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| III. The District Court’s Tests Are The Antithesis<br>Of Judicially Discernible And Manageable<br>Standards..... | 47 |
| 1. Equal Protection Clause .....   | 47 |
| 2. First Amendment.....  | 52 |
| 3. Sections 2 and 4 of Article I.....  | 55 |
| IV. The 2016 Map Is Not An Unconstitutional<br>Partisan Gerrymander .....  | 57 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 61 |
| APPENDIX   |    |
| U.S. Const. art. I, §2.....  | 1a |
| U.S. Const. art. I, §4.....  | 1a |
| U.S. Const. amend. I .....   | 1a |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1.....  | 1a |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)..... | 5             |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> ,<br>369 U.S. 186 (1962).....   | 31, 36, 46    |
| <i>Colegrove v. Green</i> ,<br>328 U.S. 549 (1946).....  | 56            |
| <i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> ,<br>279 F. Supp. 3d 587 (M.D.N.C.) .....                               | 12            |
| <i>Cooper v. Harris</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....   | 7, 8          |
| <i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> ,<br>478 U.S. 109 (1986).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 234, 239 (2001).....  | 7             |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 477 (2010).....           | 54            |
| <i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> ,<br>412 U.S. 735 (1973).....   | 52, 53, 60    |
| <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 2289 (2017).....   | 12            |
| <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Harris v. Cooper</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2711 (2018).....   | 11            |
| <i>Harris v. McCrory</i> ,<br>159 F. Supp. 3d 600 (M.D.N.C. 2016) .....                              | 8             |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Harris v. McCrory</i> ,<br>No. 1:13-cv-949, 2016 WL 3129213<br>(M.D.N.C. June 2, 2016) .....                    | 11            |
| <i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> ,<br>526 U.S. 541 (1999).....   | 7, 47, 59     |
| <i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> ,<br>548 U.S. 399 (2006).....                                  | 45, 51        |
| <i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 555 (1992).....  | 23            |
| <i>Miller v. Johnson</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 900 (1995).....   | 48            |
| <i>Nixon v. United States</i> ,<br>506 U.S. 224 (1993).....  | 31, 34        |
| <i>Pac. States Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Oregon</i> ,<br>223 U.S. 118 (1912).....                                     | 56            |
| <i>Republican Party of North Carolina v. Hunt</i> ,<br>No. 94-2410, 1996 WL 60439<br>(4th Cir. Feb. 12, 1996)..... | 46            |
| <i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 923 (2018).....   | 13            |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 218 (2001).....   | 51            |
| <i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> ,<br>541 U.S. 267 (2004).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Vill. of Arlington Heights</i><br><i>v. Metro. Hous. Devel. Corp.</i> ,<br>429 U.S. 252 (1977).....             | 42            |
| <i>Whitford v. Gill</i> ,<br>218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016) .....  | 43, 45, 51    |



|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> ,<br>566 U.S. 189 (2012).....  | 31        |
| <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>  |           |
| U.S. Const. amend. X .....  | 33        |
| U.S. Const. art. I, §2 .....  | 55        |
| U.S. Const. art. I, §4.....   | 4, 33, 55 |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |           |
| 2 U.S.C. §2c.....   | 7         |
| 55 Stat. 761 (1941).....  | 35        |
| Apportionment Act of 1842,<br>5 Stat. 491 .....   | 35        |
| Apportionment Act of 1862,<br>12 Stat. 572 .....  | 6         |
| Apportionment Act of 1872,<br>17 Stat. 28 .....   | 6         |
| Apportionment Act of 1901,<br>31 Stat. 733 .....  | 6         |
| Apportionment Act of 1911,<br>37 Stat. 13 .....   | 7, 35     |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |           |
| Br. for United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> ,<br><i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , No. 14-1504<br>(U.S. Feb. 3, 2016) .....                          | 28        |
| <i>2 Debates on the Federal Constitution</i><br>(J. Elliot 2d ed. 1836).....  | 4, 5, 32  |
| <i>Election History for Indiana</i> , Polidata.org,<br><a href="https://bit.ly/2SfIR9n">https://bit.ly/2SfIR9n</a><br>(last visited Feb. 7, 2019) ..... | 45        |

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| Erik J. Engstrom, <i>Partisan Gerrymandering and the Construction of American Democracy</i> (2013).....  | 3        |
| Elmer C. Griffith, <i>The Rise and Development of the Gerrymander</i> (1907).....  | 3, 6     |
| H. Res. 283, 115th Cong. (2017).....   | 35       |
| H. Res. 343, 115th Cong. (2017).....   | 35       |
| H. Res. 364, 115th Cong. (2017).....   | 35       |
| H.R. 1, 116th Cong. (2019).....  | 35       |
| N.C. State Board of Elections & Ethics Enforcement, <i>11/06/2018 Unofficial Local Elections Results—Statewide</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/2JD5HjT">https://bit.ly/2JD5HjT</a> (last visited Feb. 7, 2019) ..... | 20       |
| 2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (M. Farrand ed. 1911).....  | 4, 5, 32 |
| S. 3123, 115th Cong. (2018) .....  | 35       |
| Nicholas Stephanopoulos, <i>H.R. 1 and Redistricting Commissions</i> , Election Law Blog (Jan. 9, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/2RSEj86">https://bit.ly/2RSEj86</a> .....   | 35       |
| Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos & Eric M. McGhee, <i>The Measure of A Metric: The Debate over Quantifying Partisan Gerrymandering</i> , 70 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1503 (2018) .....                                       | 45       |
| <i>Redistricting Criteria</i> , Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures (Jan. 21, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/2SyGCgJ">https://bit.ly/2SyGCgJ</a> .....  | 7        |
